exchange contracts. The effective portion of the gain or loss on the hedge is recognised in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income to the extent it is effective and recycled into the consolidated income statement at the same time as the
underlying hedged transaction affects the consolidated income statement. Under IAS 39, hedges are documented and tested for
hedge effectiveness on an ongoing basis.

HEDGE OF FOREIGN CURRENCY DEBT
The Group uses cross currency interest rate swaps to hedge the forward foreign currency risk associated with the US$436m Private
Placement. The effective portion of the gain or loss on the hedge is recognised in the consolidated income statement at the same
time as the underlying hedged transaction affects the consolidated income statement.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK TABLE
The following table shows the Group sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates on its Japanese Yen
financial instruments. In this table, financial instruments are only considered sensitive to foreign exchange rates when they are not
in the functional currency of the entity that holds them.

Increase /
(decrease) in

exchange
rate

 Effect on
 equity

£m

2013
Yen +10% 0.5
Yen -10% (0.5)
2012
Yen +10% 0.9
Yen -10% (0.9)

F. CREDIT RISK
The amount due from counterparties arising from cash deposits and the use of financial instruments creates credit risk. The Group
monitors its credit exposure to its counterparties via their credit ratings (where applicable) and through its policy of limiting its
exposure to any one party to ensure that they are within Board approved limits and that there are no significant concentrations
of credit risk.

Group policy is to deposit cash and use financial instruments with counterparties with a long term credit rating of A or better, where
available. The notional amounts of financial instruments used in interest rate and foreign exchange management do not represent